PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release by Secured Party of Security Agreements Recorded at Both 015246/0917 and 019466/0194

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
U.S. Bank National Association	03/09/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Royal Vendors, Inc.
Street Address:	201 INDUSTRIAL BLVD
Internal Address:	BARDANE INDUSTRIAL PARK
City:	KEARNEYSVILLE
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	25430

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5713490
Patent Number:	6223817
Patent Number:	6427772
Patent Number:	5601177
Patent Number:	5791450
Patent Number:	6125989
Patent Number:	6213276
Patent Number:	6571931
Patent Number:	5111962
Patent Number:	6371581
Patent Number:	5193862
Patent Number:	5529207
Patent Number:	D344410
Patent Number:	7128237

Patent Number:	7055716
Patent Number:	7222749
Patent Number:	5547105
Patent Number:	5226521
Patent Number:	6929149
Patent Number:	7222748

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)667-3633

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 314.552.6000

Email: ipdocket@thompsoncoburn.com

Correspondent Name: Tiffany L. Schwartz
Address Line 1: One US Bank Plaza

Address Line 4: Saint Louis, MISSOURI 63101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	299-89813
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tiffany L. Schwartz

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Security Interest - Royal Vendors#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest - Royal Vendors#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest - Royal Vendors#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made and entered into as of the signature date below, by U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Lender"), a national banking association located at One US Bank Plaza, St. Louis, Missouri 63101 in favor of ROYAL VENDORS, INC., a Missouri corporation ("Borrower").

Lender hereby discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Borrower any and all right, title and interest it has in and to the patents, trademarks, service marks, trademark or service mark registrations, trade names, trade styles, and brand names of Borrower, including without limitation, common law rights and those listed on Schedules A and B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and further hereby releases the following:

PATENT, TRADEMARK, AND LICENSE SECURITY AGREEMENT dated December 17, 1997 and amended on October 8, 2004, recorded with the U.S. Trademark Office at Reel/Frame No. 2957/0951 and with the U.S. Patent Office at Reel/Frame No. 015246/0917, both on October 14, 2004.

PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE SECURITY AGREEMENT dated June 18, 2007 and recorded with the U.S. Trademark Office at Reel/Frame No. 3566/0914 and with the U.S. Patent Office at Reel/Frame No. 019466/0194, both on June 22, 2007.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release of Security Interest to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the signature date below.

1

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By

Signature

Dan's | Je | Jahmon

Printed Name and Title

3 | 9 | 1 |

Date

5300485.2

SCHEDULE A

United States Patents

Country	<u>Title</u>	Patent Number	Date <u>Issued</u>
United States	Adjustable Vending Mechanism	<u>Number</u> 5,713,490	2/3/98
United States	Electronic Refrigeration Control System	6,223,817	5/1/01
United States	Electronic Refrigeration Control System	6,427,772	8/6/02
United States	Tamper-Resistant Vending Machine	5,601,177	2/11/97
United States	Tamper-Resistant Vending Machine	5,791,450	8/11/98
United States	Tamper-Resistant Vending Machine	6,125,989	10/3/00
United States	Tamper-Resistant Vending Machine	6,213,276	4/10/01
United States	Tamper-Resistant Vending Machine	6,571,931	6/3/03
United States	Vending Apparatus with Intelligent Dispensation Control	5,111,962	5/12/92
United States	Vending Machine with Quick- Release Door	6,371,581	4/16/02
United States	Anti-Theft Latch Mechanism Especially Suitable for Vending Machines	5,193,862	3/16/93
United States	Adjustable Retainer System for Vending Machine Storage Compartments	5,529,207	6/25/96
United States	Jacket for a Coin Changer	D 344,410	2/22/94
United States	Clear Door Vending Machine	7,128,237	10/31/06
United States	Clear Door Vending Machine	7,055,716	6/6/06
United States	Clear Door Vending Machine	7,222,749	3/29/07
United States	Can Vending Mechanism	5,547,105	8/20/96
United States	Jacket for a Coin Changer	5,226,521	7/13/92
United States	Frozen Product Vending Machine	6,929,149	8/16/05
United States	Clear Door Vending Machine	7,222,748	5/29/07

5300485.2

SCHEDULE B

United States Trademark Registrations

Mark Registered Econo Cool (& Design)	Registration Number 2,757,246	Date Registered 8/26/03
Econo Cool (& Design)	2,882,321	9/7/04
Enviro Cool (& Design)	2,875,321	8/17/04
Royal Vendors (& Design)	2,250,272	6/1/99
Eco Cool (& Design)	2,882,322	9/7/04
Royal Vendors (& Design)	2,178,409	8/4/98
ROYAL VISION	2, 940,601	4/12/2005
ROYAL VISION VENDER & Design	2,942,708	4/19/2005

5300485.2

RECORDED: 03/11/2011